days before the presentation.  ANNTURN is the average monthly share turnover, computed as volume divided by
shares outstanding, for the year prior to 30 days before the presentation.  DFORFIRM is an indicator variable set to 1
if the company is headquartered outside the U.S., 0 otherwise.  EP is the earnings-to-price ratio, DP is the dividend-
to-price ratio, BP is the book-to-price ratio, CNI is the change in net income deflated by market value of equity, SGR
is the annual sales growth, SPINDX is the indicator for listing on any S&P index, INTAN is the ratio of intangible
assets to total assets, and LEV is the ratio of debt to total assets. Unless otherwise indicated, all control variables are
measured for the fiscal year ended prior to the presentation. STD is the standard deviation of stock returns (from
CRSP) for the year prior to the presentation.  BETA is the beta (from CRSP) of the stock for the year prior to
presentation.  LTIME is the log of the number of years the company has been listed.  Year and industry effects are
included, but not reported.

 51

TABLE 5
Univariate Evidence on Post-Presentation Trading Gains

Panel A: Mean and Median GAIN(t) for horizons between three and 252 trading days after the presentation

 GAIN(t1, t2)  GAIN(t0)  GAIN(t-1, t-2)
Horizon Mean   Median   N  Mean   Median   N  Mean   Median   N

(+1,+3) -0.0003  0.0003  7,052  -0.0002  0.0000  7,668  -0.0006  -0.0008  6,968
(+1,+6) 0.0004  0.0005  7,052  -0.0005  -0.0003  7,668  -0.0008  -0.0007  6,968
(+1,+9) 0.0003  0.0008  7,052  -0.0008  -0.0011  7,668  -0.0009  -0.0007  6,968

(+1,+30) -0.0005  -0.0003  7,052  -0.0010  -0.0012  7,668  0.0012  -0.0004  6,968
(+1,+60) -0.0007  0.0000  7,052  0.0013  0.0012  7,668  0.0040 * 0.0041  6,968

(+1,+252) -0.0042  -0.0007  7,052  0.0005  0.0049  7,668  0.0044  0.0039  6,968

(+4,+6) 0.0007  0.0003  7,052  -0.0002  -0.0001  7,668  -0.0002  -0.0003  6,968
(+7,+9) -0.0003  -0.0001  7,052  -0.0003  -0.0005  7,668  -0.0003  -0.0001  6,968

(+10,+30) -0.0008  -0.0003  7,052  -0.0003  0.0006  7,668  0.0021  0.0009  6,968
(+4,+30) -0.0002  0.0001  7,052  -0.0012  -0.0003  7,668  0.0018  0.0011  6,968

(+31,+60) -0.0002  -0.0001  7,052  0.0020 * 0.0024 * 7,668  0.0028  0.0028  6,968
(+61,+252) -0.0035  0.0008  7,052  -0.0010  0.0003  7,668  0.0005  0.0016  6,968

Panel B: Mean GAIN(t) for horizons between three and 252 trading days after the presentation by offline access

 GAIN(t1, t2) GAIN(t0) GAIN(t-1, t-2)
Horizon 1-on-1   Breakout  No Offline  1-on-1   Breakout  No Offline 1-on-1   Breakout  No Offline

(+1,+3) 0.0030 ††† 0.0003 †† -0.0019   0.0001  0.0000  -0.0005   0.0030 ††† -0.0001 -0.0023 *

(+1,+6) 0.0037 †† 0.0007  -0.0009  -0.0005  -0.0001  -0.0009  0.0031 *††† -0.0003 -0.0026

(+1,+9) 0.0028 † 0.0013 -0.0014  -0.0013  0.0004  -0.0018 *  0.0026 †† 0.0003 † -0.0033 *

(+1,+30) -0.0008  0.0038 ††† -0.0044   -0.0011  0.0006  -0.0024  0.0054 †† 0.0033 -0.0022
(+1,+60) -0.0036  0.0032 † -0.0034  -0.0026  0.0037  0.0003  -0.0024  0.0060 0.0043

(+1,+252) -0.0126  -0.0029 -0.0026  -0.0154  0.0060  0.0008  -0.0073  0.0115 0.0019

(+4,+6) 0.0006  0.0006 0.0007  -0.0009  0.0001  -0.0002  0.0005  0.0000 -0.0007
(+7,+9) -0.0013  0.0007 † -0.0008  0.0001  0.0004  -0.0010 *  -0.0001  0.0006 -0.0012

(+10,+30) -0.0036  0.0025 †† -0.0030 *  0.0002  -0.0004  -0.0004  0.0028  0.0030 0.0010
(+4,+30) -0.0038  0.0035 *†† -0.0025  -0.0012  0.0001  -0.0023  0.0025  0.0034 0.0000

(+31,+60) -0.0028  -0.0006  0.0010  -0.0030  0.0031  0.0027   -0.0078 †† 0.0027 0.0065 *

(+61,+252) -0.0090  -0.0060  0.0009   -0.0126  0.0022  0.0000   -0.0050  0.0055 -0.0024

 52

TABLE 5 (continued)
Univariate Evidence on Post-Presentation Trading Gains

Panel C: Median GAIN(t) for horizons between three and 252 trading days after the presentation by offline access

 GAIN(t1, t2) GAIN(t0)  GAIN(t-1, t-2)

Horizon 1-on-1   Breakout  No Offline  1-on-1   Breakout  No Offline 1-on-1   Breakout
No

Offline
(+1,+3) 0.0011 † 0.0008 † -0.0003   0.0010  -0.0001  -0.0003   0.0007 *††† -0.0012  -0.0009

(+1,+6) 0.0004  0.0012 *† 0.0002   0.0000  -0.0002  -0.0005   0.0013 *††† -0.0014  -0.0009

(+1,+9) 0.0015  0.0014 *† 0.0001   -0.0012  -0.0004  -0.0017   0.0015 †† 0.0003  -0.0018

(+1,+30) -0.0059  0.0044 ††† -0.0023 *  -0.0034  -0.0019  0.0001   0.0055 †† 0.0008 † -0.0030

(+1,+60) -0.0003  0.0021 * -0.0011   -0.0021  0.0048  -0.0005   0.0010  0.0038  0.0049
(+1,+252) -0.0051  0.0081  -0.0085   -0.0129  0.0096  0.0069   -0.0039  0.0050  0.0064

(+4,+6) -0.0004  0.0005 * 0.0004   -0.0019  -0.0001  0.0003   -0.0003  -0.0002  -0.0004
(+7,+9) 0.0001  0.0000  -0.0005   -0.0006  0.0003  -0.0012   -0.0010  0.0004  -0.0003

(+10,+30) -0.0031  0.0026 ††† -0.0022 *  -0.0008  -0.0003  0.0019  0.0016  0.0024  0.0000
(+4,+30) -0.0039  0.0033 †† -0.0009   -0.0009  0.0004  -0.0010  0.0012  0.0034  -0.0008

(+31,+60) -0.0005  0.0007 -0.0009   -0.0041  0.0039  0.0020 *  -0.0004 †† 0.0014 † 0.0054 *

(+61,+252) -0.0038  0.0011 0.0018   -0.0156  0.0047  0.0032   -0.0057  0.0056  0.0012

*, , * Significantly different from zero at the 0.10, 0.05, and 0.01 level, respectively, using a two-tailed t-test (means) and a Wilcoxon signed rank test (medians).
†, ††, ††† Significantly greater than no offline at the 0.10, 0.05, and 0.01 level, respectively, using a one-tailed test

Table 5 presents univariate evidence on the post-presentation profitability of trading during selective access periods. To compute the potential post-presentation trading
gains (GAIN(t)), we multiply the NETBUYS(t) indicator times the buy-and-hold size-adjusted returns (SAR) over various windows subsequent to the selective access